
 

1 
 

AGENDA  
 

Meeting Homes for Londoners 

Date Tuesday 28 March 2017 

Time 10.00 am 

Place Committee Room 5, City Hall,       
The Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 

 
Agendas and summary minutes of the meetings of the Homes for Londoners Board will be published on the 
GLA’s website at https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423 
(except in those cases where information in the papers may be exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of 
Information Act). Meetings of the Board will not be held in public and are only open to those invited to attend 
by the Chair. 

 
Members of the Homes for Londoners Board: 
Sadiq Khan, Mayor of London (Chair) 
James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development (Deputy Chair) 
Mark Boleat, Executive Member, London Councils 
Mike Brown MVO, Commissioner, Transport for London 
Hugh Bullock, Chairman, Gerald Eve 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Lead Member for Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Ravi Govindia CBE, Conservative Group Lead on Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE, Chair, London Councils 
David Lunts, Executive Director, Housing and Land, GLA 
David Montague CBE, Chair, G15 
Liz Peace CBE 
 
 

1 Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements  
 
 

2 Declarations of Interest  
 
 The Chair to invite Board members to declare any interests which they may have in any of the 

items set out on the agenda. 
 
[Note: In accordance with the GLA’s Code of Ethics for staff, officers must make a declaration 
of interest on any issue on which they are advising the Mayor which affects an interest held 
by them - or any person related to them or with whom they have a close personal relationship 
whether financial or otherwise - and ensure that the details are recorded in the Authority’s 
Register of Interests.] 
 
 

https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423


2 
 

3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016 (Part reserved)  
(Pages 1 - 20) 

 
 

4 Actions Arising (Pages 21 - 22) 

 
 

5 Board Terms of Reference (Pages 23 - 28) 

 
 

6 Towards a New London Housing Strategy and London Plan (Pages 29 - 40) 

 
 

7 Increasing Land Supply through joint GLA - Housing Association 
Initiatives (Pages 41 - 44) 

 
 

8 Homes for Londoners Sub-group Updates (Pages 45 - 56) 

 
 

9 Date of Next Meeting  
 
 The next meeting of the Homes for Londoners Board is scheduled for Tuesday 13 June 2017 

at 10.00am in Committee Room 5, City Hall. 
 
 

10 Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent  
 
 
 



 

 

 

 

 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES  
 

Meeting Homes for Londoners Board 
Date Thursday 8 December 2016 
Time 10.00am 
Place Committee Room 4, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Agendas and summary minutes of the meetings of the Homes for Londoners Board will be published 
on the GLA’s website: 
https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423  
(except in those cases where information in the papers may be exempt from disclosure under the 
Freedom of Information Act).  
 
Present: 
 

Members: 
Sadiq Khan, Mayor of London (as Chair of the Board) 
James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development 
David Lunts, GLA Executive Director – Housing and Land 
Mark Boleat, Executive Member for Housing, London Councils 
Mike Brown MVO, Commissioner, Transport for London 
Hugh Bullock, Chairman, Gerald Eve 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Lead Member for Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Ravi Govindia, Conservative Group Lead on Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Claire Kober, Chair, London Councils 
David Montague, Chair, G15 
Liz Peace CBE 
 
Others in attendance: 
Jamie Ratcliff, GLA Assistant Director – Programme, Policy and Services 
Simon Powell, GLA Assistant Director – Strategic Project and Property 
Dick Sorabji, Corporate Director (Policy & Public Affairs), London Councils 
James Clark, Jennifer Peters, Andrew Williams (presenting officers, GLA) 
James Graven, Partner, Deloitte; Megan Jones, Deloitte 
Ed Williams, GLA Monitoring Officer (Clerk) 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423


Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners Board 

8 December 2016 

 

 

1   Apologies and Chair's Announcements  

 
1.1 The Mayor welcomed all present to the inaugural meeting of the Board, and stated how much 

he looked forward to working with everyone present to deliver the ambitious and much-
needed programme for housing in London.  

 
 

2   Declarations of Interest  

 
2.1 There were no declarations of pecuniary interests. It was noted that the London Councils 

representatives may have non-pecuniary interests in Housing Zones matters, as may be 
discussed at future meetings. 

 
  The Mayor then agreed to take Item 4 on the agenda as the next item of business.  
 
 

3  
 
3.1 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.4 
 
 
 
 
3.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3.6 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Task and Finish Working Groups (Item 4) 
 
James Clark, Housing Policy Manager, introduced the paper.  
 
It was suggested, and agreed, that Board members should be consulted via email on the 
proposed terms of reference and membership of each working group. 
 
In relation to the proposed working group on new models of housing delivery, James Murray, 
Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development, emphasised the key role of the 
Board in terms of highlighting models for consideration. Liz Peace, Chair of this group, 
confirmed that her intention was to undertake discussions with all relevant persons and to 
give a presentation at the next meeting of the Board on the proposed work programme for 
the group. 
 
In connection with the proposed working group on skills and capacity of the construction 
industry, it was noted that London Councils had nominated Councillor Peter John as Chair, as 
he was London Councils’ lead member for skills. It was also noted that Transport for London 
(TfL), through the Transport Commissioner, could play a key role in the work of this group.  
 
Hugh Bullock explained that he would consult the Board via email on the proposed 
membership and remit of the working group being established to review the role of overseas 
buyers in London’s property market, which he will chair. The Board noted that the intention 
was to convene an initial meeting of the working group in January 2017, to include 
discussion with the London School of Economics (LSE) who have been engaged by the GLA 
to undertake specific research into this matter. It was noted also that, subject to the views of 
the Board, a separate Steering Group was to be established, with a wider membership, to 
assist and inform the deliberations of this working group.  
 
DECISIONS: 
 
(a) That the three proposed task and finish working groups, as set out in the paper, 

be established; 

 

Page 2



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners Board 

8 December 2016 

 

 

 
 

(b) That Liz Peace, Cllr Peter John and Hugh Bullock be appointed as chairs of the 
working groups on new models of housing delivery, skills and capacity of the 
construction industry and the role of overseas buyers in London’s property 
market, respectively; and 

(c) That authority to confirm the formal terms of reference for each of the working 
groups be delegated to the Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential 
Development, in consultation with the identified chair and prior consultation 
with the members of the Homes for Londoners Board. 

 Action: James Clark, Housing Policy Manager 

 
 

4  Homes for Londoners: Terms of Reference for the Board and Skills and 
Capacity Review Update (Item 3) 
 

4.1 James Graven, Deloitte, gave a presentation that provided an update on the progress of the 
GLA’s Skills and Capacity Review. 

 
4.2 DECISION: 
 

That the presentation be noted.  
 
4.3 It was also agreed that revised draft terms of reference would be presented to the next 

meeting of the Board, to address issues raised about: the operation of the quorum and 
Member substitutions at Board meetings; the focus on achieving a genuine step-change in the 
approach to, and delivery of, housing in London; the role of infrastructure issues within the 
work of Homes for Londoners; and the role of the GLA’s Executive Director as a member of 
the Board. 

 
4.4 DECISION: 
 

That revised draft terms of reference would be presented to the next meeting of the 
Board. 

Action; Ed Williams, Clerk 
 

 

5   Autumn Statement, Housing Settlement and New Affordable Homes 
Programme Prospectus (Item 5) 

 
5.1 James Clark, Housing Policy Manager and Andrew Williams, Area Manager, GLA Housing & 

Land, introduced the paper.  
 
5.2 During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) That the recent announcements by the Government and the Mayor presented London with 
a major opportunity, which would require concerted and collective action to take 
advantage of; 

 

Page 3



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners Board 

8 December 2016 

 

(b) That the GLA was keen to assist local authorities on the issue of temporary 
accommodation where it could, and the new Innovation Fund was a potential mechanism 
in this regard; and 

 
(c) That fixed grant rates should assist smaller housing association in their longer-term 

planning, but that the issue of land availability remained central to all of the delivery 
targets. 

  
5.3 DECISION: 
 

That the paper be noted. 
 
 

6  Affordable Housing and Viability Supplementary Planning Guidance 
 

6.1 Jennifer Peters, Strategic Planning Manager, GLA, introduced the paper. 
 
6.2 During discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

(a) That there had been a lot of discussion between the GLA and Government on the issue of 
bringing forward public sector land for housing development, which had been positive and 
which was on-going; and also that the GLA was to use the skills and capacity review to 
help determine where in the delivery chain additional resources should be applied in order 
to achieve the maximum beneficial effect; and 

 
(b) That the impact of local authority planning conditions on the time and cost of housing 

delivery should be reviewed. 
 

6.3 DECISION: 
 

That the paper be noted. 
 
 

7  Executive Director's Report (Item 7) 
 

7.1 The Panel received the restricted paper from David Lunts, Executive Director for Housing and 
Land, GLA.  

 
7.2 It was agreed that the draft revised London Plan and information on housing trends in London 

would be presented to future Board meetings for discussion. 
 
7.3 It was noted that a joined-up approach between the GLA’s housing and planning functions 

was vital to the success of the Mayor of London’s policy aims. It was agreed that the progress 
on TfL sites would be included within future reports. 

Action: Jamie Ratcliff, Assistant Director, Policy Programme and Services 
 

7.4 The Board heard that there were existing planning consents for more than 80,000 affordable 
homes in London, but that, given phasing issues on large sites and the attrition rate of many 
existing planning consents, in reality, new programmes would be vital to the delivery of the 
target of 90,000 starts by 2021. 

 
7.5 DECISION: 

Page 4



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners Board 

8 December 2016 

 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8   Dates of Future Meetings 

 
8.1 It was agreed that the 2017 Homes for Londoners Board meetings were to take place on the 

following dates and times: 
 

 Tuesday, 28 March 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 5, City Hall; 

 Tuesday, 13 June 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 5, City Hall; 

 Thursday, 21 September 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 4, City Hall; and 

 Tuesday, 5 December 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 4, City Hall. 

 
 

9   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent  

 
9.1 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

10   Close of Meeting 

 
10.1 The Mayor and Board members welcomed the positive approach demonstrated by the tone 

and nature of the discussion at the meeting, and all agreed to play an active and constructive 
part in the work of Homes for Londoners going forward. 

 
10.2 The meeting closed at 11.54am. 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ed Williams, Clerk to the Board,  

Telephone: 020 7983 4399, Email: ed.williams@london.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 7

This paper is reserved from publication as it is considered 
that it may be exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 13

This paper is reserved from publication as it is considered 
that it may be exempt from disclosure under the Freedom of Information Act.



This page is intentionally left blank



Homes for Londoners Board 
 
 
Date of meeting: 28 March 2017 
  
Title of paper: Actions Arising 
  
To be presented by: Ed Williams, Clerk to the Board 
  
Cleared by: James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and 

Residential Development. 
  
Classification: Public 
 
 
1 Executive Summary  
 
1.1 This report updates the Board on actions arising from its previous meeting. 

  
 

2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the update on actions arising from the previous meeting be noted. 
 
 
3 Actions Arising from previous meetings 

 
3.1 Actions arising from the meeting on 8 December 2017. 

 

Agenda Item Action Status 

3. Task and 
Finish Working 
Groups 

That authority to confirm the formal terms of 
reference for each of the working groups be 
delegated to the Deputy Mayor for Housing 
and Residential Development, in consultation 
with the identified chair and prior 
consultation with the members of the Homes 
for Londoners Board. 

James Clark, Housing Policy Manager 

 

Complete: 
Terms of reference and 
membership of the 
sub-groups a
[...]
rify 
the Mayor’s role in appointments and amend some references to procedural 
matters. Members have been consulted informally on the redrafted document 
 

3.3 The revised Terms of Reference for agreement are attached at Appendix 1.  
Appendix 2 sets out the original draft Terms of Reference presented to the Board 
on 8 December 2016. 

4 Next steps 

4.1 Once agreed, Board Terms of Reference to be published on GLA website. 

 

Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Homes for Londoners Board - revised draft Terms of Reference for agreement 

Appendix 2 - Homes for Londoners Board – original draft Terms of Reference (presented 
to 8 December 2016 meeting) with revisions tracked.                

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Appendix 1 
 

Homes for Londoners Board 
For agreement - Updated draft Terms of Reference 

 
 
The Homes for Londoners Board is founded on common cause and a steadfast dedication 
amongst its members to work together tirelessly to achieve a genuine step-change in the 
approach to, and delivery of, housing in London. It will use its combined expertise and work 
with partners across the housing sector to maximise new home building, especially of affordable 
homes, in London through innovation and problem solving, alongside a focus on the related 
infrastructure issues.  
 
The Board will, as set out in Mayoral Decision 2012, comprise the Mayor of London (as Chair), 
the Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development (as Deputy Chair), four borough 
Leaders (nominated by London Councils), the Transport Commissioner, the GLA’s Executive 
Director for Housing and Land, the Chair of the Gl5 (group of London’s largest housing 
associations) and two members of the residential property sector (as recommended by London 
First). The Mayor may appoint other Members over time as he considers will best further the 
Board’s purpose. The terms of Members’ appointments will be set out in writing to them at the 
time of their a
[...]
ch to, and 
delivery.  of, housing in London. It will use its combined expertise and work with partners across 
the housing sector to maximise new home building, especially of affordable homes, in London 
through innovation and problem solving, alongside a focus on the related infrastructure issues.  
 
The Board will monitor overall housing delivery across London, including across the GLA Group 
and wider public sector.  
 
The Board will, as set out in Mayoral Decision 2012, comprise the Mayor of London (as Chair), 
the Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development (as Deputy Chair), four borough 
Leaders (nominated by London Councils), the Transport Commissioner, the GLA’s Executive 
Director for Housing and Land, the Chair of the Gl5 (group of London’s largest housing 
associations) and two members of the residential property sector (as recommended by London 
First). The Mayor may appoint other Members over time as he considers will best further the 
Board’s purpose. Members nominated by London Councils will be subject to confirmation and 
appointment by the Mayor. The Mayor may vary the membership and number of members at 
any time. The Mayor shall set the length of tenure for all Board Members and their terms and 
conditions of appointment. Where London Councils advises the Mayor that one of its nominees 
is no longer to act as a Board Member for London Councils, that person’s membership ends 
with immediate effect. A Board Member may resign at any time by giving notice to the Mayor 
in writing, having immediate effect. The Mayor may terminate a Member’s appointment to the 
Board at any time. The Mayor may vary the provisions of MD2012, and the remit of the Board, 
at any time as he deems necessaryThe terms of Members’ appointments will be set out in 
writing to them at the time of their appointment. 
 
The Mayor will be Chair of the Board. The Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential 
Development will be the, as Deputy Chair, and may lead meetings of t
[...]
eting by remote means e.g. telephone or video link (or equivalent) 
and remain so available throughout the discussion and decision for each item for which they are 
counted as part of the quorum. Members are able to send substitutes to meetings of the Board 
if necessary, by agreement with the Mayor. 
 
Recommendations and views expressed by the Board will be agreed by consensus (with no 
requirement for voting). Where a Board Member wishes, their dissent or objection can be 
recorded in the minutes of the relevant meeting. 

 
The Mayor is committed to openness in his administration and is committed to making the work 
of this Board transparent. Agendas and reports (where possible) for the Board will be published 
in advance of meetings; reports will be released with the agenda except in those cases where 
officers reasonably consider that information contained in the reports may be exempt from 
disclosure under an applicable exemption under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 
on the basis that the public interest is against disclosure. Summary minutes of the meetings of 
the Board will be published as soon as practicable following each meeting. The meetings 
themselves will not be public to reflect the accountability arrangements Parliament has put in 
place for the GLA; that is that the Mayor is answerable to the London Assembly through 
Mayor’s Question Time only after he has taken decisions. 

 
When undertaking work on behalf of the Board, Members are required to agree to comply with 
guidance provided by the GLA’s Monitoring Officer, to register & declare all relevant interests 
and to seek advice from the GLA’s Monitoring Officer on any issue where a conflict of interest 
is or may be arising. 
 

Page 28



 

Homes for Londoners Board 

Date of meeting: 28 March 2017 

Title of paper: Towards a New London Housing Strategy and London Plan 
 

To be presented by: James Clark, Housing Policy Manager; and  
Jennifer Peters, Strategic Planning Manager  
[...]
to join a Steering Group, chaired by the Deputy 
Mayor for Housing and Residential Development, to work through the key issues 
outlined in this paper. 

Activity Timeline 

Develop draft policies April–June 2017 

Draft LHS for consideration by the Board July 2017 

Draft LHS for public consultation Summer 2017 

Final version published Spring 2018 

Appendices: 

None. 

Page 40



Homes for Londoners Board 

Date of meeting: 28 March 2017 

Title of paper: Increasing Land Supply through joint GLA - Housing 
Association Initiatives  
 

To be presented by: David Montague,  Board Member and Chair of g15 
 

Cleared by:  David Lunts, Executive Director – Housing and Land 

Classification: Public  

1 Executive Summary  

1.1 The availability of developable land in the hands of our partners is one of 
biggest barriers to achieving our shared targets for significant delivery of 
genuinely affordable homes. This paper updates the Board on initiatives being 
developed to improve the availability of land and unblock delivery. This 
includes strategic partnerships between the GLA and individual housing 
associations, and more collaborative approaches to assembling land.  

1.2 Significant progress has been made in terms of discussions with potential 
strategic partners to deliver tens of thousands of homes by 2021. There is 
scope and ambition for the GLA to engage with other organisations with 
significant delivery aspiration to develop similar partnerships.  

1.3 Progress has been made towards establishing a collaborative ‘London Land 
Fund’, with an aspiration for this work to assemble opportunities for at least 
3,000 homes a year in the medium term. 

1.4 A pilot of this approach has begun in Ilford town centre, where Notting Hill 
Housing Group, Swan Housing, the London Borough of Redbridge and the 
GLA plan to work together in partnership to unlock housing delivery, and the 
scope to expand this approach to other areas of strategic focus across London.  

2 Recomm
[...]
ws: 

 New models of housing delivery (chaired by Liz Peace CBE); 

 Skills and capacity of the construction industry (chaired by Cllr Peter John 
OBE); and 

 The role of overseas buyers in London’s property market (chaired by Hugh 
Bullock). 

3.3 Groups would be time-limited with a clear remit and set of questions to answer 
and a mandate to work with partners across London to develop findings and 
recommendations. 

3.4 The final terms of reference and membership for each group are set out at 
Appendix 1. Board members were invited to comment by email during their 
development. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

4 Update on the work of the sub-groups 

New models of housing delivery 

4.1 This sub-group met for the first time on 2 March 2017 and held a scoping 
discussion on the key issues and barriers to building significantly more homes 
that are affordable to Londoners on ordinary incomes. It was a wide-ranging 
discussion, covering topics including, but not limited to, public sector land and 
procurement, land assembly and compulsory purchase, land use planning, 
institutional investment, capacity in the public sector and market risks. 

4.2 A follow-up meeting has been arranged for 21 March 2017 at which it is 
intended to refine the list of barriers into a manageable work programme. 

4.3 The sub-group is working towards the production of a final report to the Board 
in June 2017. 

Skills and capacity of the construction industry 

4.4 This sub-group will meet four times between April and July 2017, with the first 
meeting taking place on 3 April 2017. 

4.5 In advance of the first meeting, sub-group members will be provided with a 
comprehensive briefing outlining the scale and nature of the challenge 
regarding construction skills in London. The first meeting will provide sub-
group members with an opportunity to agree their understanding of the 
evidence regarding construction skills in the capital and develop a work 
programme focussing on how the work of the sub-group can best add value on 
the issues outlined in the terms of reference. 

4.6 The sub-group is working towards the production of a final report to the Board 
in September 2017. 

Role of overseas buyers in London’s property market 

4.7 This sub-group has met twice so far (on 3 and 22 February 2017), and has 
heard updates on the progress of the research on overseas buyers in London 
being undertaken by the London School of Economics and York University. 

4.8 The next meeting will be on 22 March and at this the sub-group will consider 
the findings from the research as well as the draft structure of the group’s final 
report. This will also be an opportunity to have an initial discussion on possible 
policy recommendations, followed by a final discussion at their meeting in 
April. 

4.9 The sub-group is working towards the production of a final report to the Board 
in June 2017. 

5 Equality comments 

5.1 Not applicable. 

6 Financial Comments 

6.1 Not applicable. 

 

Page 46



 

 
 

7 Legal Comments  

7.1 Not applicable. 

8 Next Steps 

8.1 The next steps in the work of the sub-groups are summarised below: 

Activity Timeline 

Meetings of sub-groups March – July 2017 

Production of final report for HfL Board  
(New models and Overseas buyers) 

June 2017 

Production of final report for HfL Board  
(Skills and capacity) 

September 2017 

 

Appendices: 
Appendix 1: Terms of reference and membership for Homes for Londoners sub-groups. 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Terms of Reference and Membership of HfL sub-groups 

 
 
Homes for Londoners Board sub-group on Overseas Investment 
Terms of reference: 
 
Context 
 

Concerns have grown in recent years that overseas buyers are increasingly buying homes before 
Londoners, and then sometimes keeping them empty. At the same time, developers report that 
advanced sales, including to overseas buyers, are crucial to funding residential developments, 
along w
[...]
ndent review of the UK’s construction labour model by Mark Farmer, commissioned by BEIS 
and CLG: https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/construction-labour-market-in-the-uk-
farmer-review 

Page 51



 How can the sub-group help to inform the development of the proposals for the 
Mayor’s Construction Academy Scheme? 

 What are the likely impacts of the EU referendum decision on overseas labour in 

London’s construction industry?  

 What are the implications for the supply of skills of a shift to pre-manufacturing of 

homes? 

Outputs 

The sub-group should prepare a report for the Homes for Londoners Board highlighting their 
findings, with a particular focus on any proposals to improve skills provision and promote 
industry capacity, along with any recommendations on change or devolution required from 
central government. This report should also be shared with the Skills for Londoners Taskforce. 

Format/research methods 

This project will not require any new primary research. The main focus of study will be 
interviews, roundtables or other engagement with organisations providing skills and, even more 
importantly, employers with a need for skilled workers. The Board will be supported by a 
briefing document prepared by London Councils and the GLA. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



Homes for Londoners Board sub-group - Construction skills  

Membership: (invited members) 

1. Cllr Peter John OBE (Leader, Southwark Council and Executive Member for business, skills 

and Brexit, London Councils) (Chair) 

2. Mayor Sir Steve Bullock (Mayor of Lewisham and Executive Member for Housing, London 

Councils) 

3. Cllr Ravi Govindia CBE (Leader, Wandsworth Council) 

4. Jules Pipe CBE (Deputy Mayor, Planning, Regeneration and Skills, GLA) 

5. Jo Negrini (Chief Executive, Croydon Council) 

6. Mark Mitchener (Managing Director, Rydon)  

7. Steve Trusler (Accommodation Sector Leader (Europe), Laing O’Rourke)  

8. Vict
[...]
m forward.  
 

Who needs to be involved? 
 

It is suggested that Liz Peace chair this group and be supported by the Housing Policy team, 
but that a wider group of stakeholders will also need to be involved. It is suggested that these 
include: 
 

 housebuilders; 

 Build for Rent investors/developers; 

 long-term private sector investors; 

 housing associations; 

 TfL property; and 

 London boroughs. 

 

  

Page 54



Homes for Londoners Board sub-group – New delivery models 

Membership 

 
1. Liz Peace CBE (Chair) 

2. Dominic Grace (Head of Department Residential Development Sales, Savills) 

3. Adam Challis (Head of UK Residential Research, JLL) 

4. Waqar Ahmed (Group Director of Finance, L&Q) 

5. Jennie Daley, (UK Director of Planning, Taylor Wimpey) 

6. John di Stefano (Chief Executive, Telford Homes) 

7. Alan Collett (Executive Chairman, Hearthstone Investments) 

8. Andrew Pratt (Senior Advisor, Housing Growth Partnership) 

9. Ben Denton (Group Director, Strategy and Business Development, Keepmoat) 

10. Jonathan Goring (Managing Director, Lovell) 

11. Charlie Ferguson-Davie (Chief Investment Officer, Moorfield) 

12. Pete Gladwell (Head of Public Sector Partnerships, Legal and General) 

13. Gerald Almeroth (Strategic Director – Resources, London Borough of Sutton) 

14. Andrew Sivess (Group Manager Assets & Funding, London Borough of Barking and 

Dagenham) 

15. Joanna Killian (Partner and Head of Local Government, KPMG) 

 

 

 

 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016 (Part reserved)
	03b - HfL Minutes - 8 December 2016_NOT FOR PUBLICATION
	03c - HfL Minutes - 8 December - Appendix 1

	4 Actions Arising
	5 Board Terms of Reference
	05b Appendix 1 -  Revised Draft Terms of Reference
	05c Appendix 2 - ToR presented to 8 December 2016 - Compare

	6 Towards a New London Housing Strategy and London Plan
	7 Increasing Land Supply through joint GLA - Housing Association Initiatives
	8 Homes for Londoners Sub-group Updates
	08b Sub-groups update -ToR & Membership




Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Homes for Londoners 
Date: Tuesday 28 March 2017 
Time: 10.00 am 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Agendas and summary minutes of the meetings of the Homes for Londoners Board will be published on  
the GLA’s website:https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423 
(except in those cases where information in the papers may be exempt from disclosure under the 
Freedom of Information Act).  
 
Present: 

Members: 
James Murray, Deputy Mayor for Housing and Residential Development (in the Chair) 
David Lunts, GLA Executive Director for Housing and Land 
Mark Boleat, Vice Chair, London Councils 
Hugh Bullock, Chairman, Gerald Eve 
Mayor Sir Steve Bullock, Lead Member for Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Ravi Govindia CBE, Conservative Group Lead on Housing, London Councils 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE, Chair, London Councils 
David Montague CBE, Chair, g15 
Liz Peace CBE 
 
Others in attendance: 
Graeme Craig, Director of Commercial Development, Transport for London 
Jamie Ratcliff, GLA Assistant Director – Programme, Policy and Services 
Simon Powell, GLA Assistant Director – Strategic Projects and Property 
Dick Sorabji, Corporate Director (Policy & Public Affairs), London Councils 
Jennifer Peters, GLA Strategic Planning Manager 
Ed Williams, GLA Monitoring Officer (Clerk) 
 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1  Apologies for absence were received from Sadiq Khan, Mayor of London (as Chair of the 

Board) and Mike Brown MVO, Commissioner, Transport for London (TfL). 
 
 

https://www.london.gov.uk/moderngovmb/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=423


Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 

Tuesday 28 March 2017 

 

 
2 

 

2   Declarations of Interest (Item 2) 

 
2.1   There were no declarations of pecuniary interests.  
 
 

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 December 2016 (Part reserved) 

(Item 3) 

 
3.1 It was noted that Mark Boleat should have been referred to as Vice Chair of  London Councils. 

 
3.2 DECISION: 

That, subject to correcting Mark Boleat’s title, the minutes of the  meeting of the 
Board held on 8 December 2016 be agreed as a correct  record. 
 
 

4   Actions Arising (Item 4) 

 
4.1 DECISION: 
 That the report be noted. 
 
 

5   Board Terms of Reference (Item 5) 

 
5.1 The Deputy Chair and Clerk confirmed that the changes proposed in the paper were in 

response to Board members’ comments at the previous meeting and to reflect that the 
Deputy Mayor’s Housing Investment and Policy Panel’s focus as a forum for GLA/Councils 
liaison offered a forum where the planned business for each Homes for Londoners Board 
meeting would be discussed prior to being determined. 

 
5.2  DECISION: 

That, subject to revising the reference to borough leaders to “four borough 
representatives (nominated by London Councils)”, the revised draft terms of 
reference were approved. 

Action: Clerk 
 
 

6   Towards a New London Housing Strategy and London Plan (Item 6) 

 
6.1 Jamie Ratcliff, GLA Assistant Director for Programme Policy and Services, introduced the 

paper. Jennifer Peters, Strategic Planning Manager, then gave a presentation to the Board.  
 

6.2 DECISION: 
 

That the presentation be noted. 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Homes for Londoners 

Tuesday 28 March 2017 

 

 
3 

 

7   Increasing Land Supply through joint GLA - Housing Association 
Initiatives (Item 7) 

 
7.1 David Montague introduced the paper. 
 
7.2 DECISION: 

 
That the paper be noted. 
 
 

8   Homes for Londoners Sub-group Updates (Item 8) 

 
8.1 Jamie Ratcliff introduced the paper, and then Liz Peace CBE, Hugh Bullock and Mayor Sir 

Steve Bullock gave oral updates on the work of each of the sub-groups. 
 
8.2 DECISION: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

9   Date of Next Meeting (Item 9) 

 
9.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Homes for Londoners Board was scheduled for 

Tuesday 13 June 2017 at 10.00am in Committee Room 5, City Hall. 
 
 

10   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 10) 

 
10.1 There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

11   Close of Meeting  

 
11.1 The meeting closed at 11.57am. 
 
 
Contact Officer: Ed Williams, Head of Committee & Member Services, Telephone: 020 7983 

4399, Email: ed.williams@london.gov.uk 
 


